comfortable and functional University hostel that significantly impact client satisfaction, well­
being, and overall quality of life; and 

WHEREAS, the Entity is desirous that the Contractor execute Repair and Renovation 
of PNU Hostel - Pantry and Laundry (CW 2024-11-142) hereinafter called the "WORKS" 
and the Entity has accepted the Bid for Three Million Three Hundred Seventy-Nine 
Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Eight Pesos and 25/100 (P 3,379,188.25) by the 
Contractor for the execution and completion of such Works and the remedying of any defects 
therein. 

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS: 

1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as 
are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter

[...]

for the Repair and Renovation of PNU Hostel - Pantry and Laundry is hereby awarded to Calooy 
Construction pursuant ofBAC Resolution No. CW 2024-11-142c dated December 18, 2024. 

Thus, notice is hereby given that the contract for the procurement of the project will be awarded to 
Calooy Construction in the total amount of Three Million Three Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand 
One Hundred Eighty-Eight Pesos and 25/100 (P 3,379,188.25), subject to submission within ten (10) 
calendar days from receipt hereof a Performance Security, valid until the issuance of the Certificate of 
Acceptance, in any of the following forms: 

a. Cash or cashier' sf manager's check issued by a universal or commercial bank or bank

[...]

WHEREAS, the Philippine Normal University, in compliance with RA 9184, 
posted/advertised the Invitation to Bid for the Repair and Renovation of PNU Hostel • Pantry 
and Laundry on November 20 - December 9, 2024 in PhilGEPS, PNU BAC Bulletin Board and 
PNU Website with an approved budget of Three Million Nine Hundred Forty-Two Thousand 
Seven Hundred Eighty-One pesos and 20/100 only (Php 3,942,781.20) for the contract; 

WHEREAS, a Pre-Bid Conference was conducted last 27 November 2024 
(Wednesday), at Rm. 103 Pedro T. Orata Hall wherein four (4) interested contractors attended 
the Conference, namely: 

1. Calooy Construction represented by Mr.